

No. 13-1314

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,

Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSION ET AL.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Arizona**

**BRIEF OF JACK N. RAKOVE, RICHARD R.
BEEMAN, ALEXANDER KEYSSAR, PETER S.
ONUF, AND ROSEMARIE ZAGARRI AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

Counsel of Record

JOSEPH P. MINTA

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. American ideas about the value of attaining proper and just forms of representation in a legislature were deeply embedded in the revolutionary controversy of 1765-1776.	9
II. In the decade after 1776, political developments within the states increasingly supported the idea that sovereignty rested not in the government of the states but among the people themselves.....	13
III. In diminishing the sovereign authority of the state legislatures by proposing the Times, Places, and Manner Clause, the framers of the Constitution were seeking to protect fundamental norms of equal representation.	16
IV. The ratification debates of 1787-1788 confirm that concerns relating to the possible manipulation of congressional elections by the state legislatures continued to shape the interpretation of the Times, Places, and Manner Clause.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
V. The ideas of popular sovereignty that coalesced in the United States in the late 1780s are fully consistent with the capacity of the people of a state, using the modern initiative process, to delegate a particular legislative power to an independent commission.	26
VI. The invention of the initiative process is substantially consistent with the founding generation’s deeper understanding of the nature of delegated political authority, in which the power to legislate transcended the institutional legislature.....	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	30
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	20, 34
U.S. Const. art. VI	28
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Founders' Constitution</i> (1987)	<i>passim</i>
Max Farrand ed., <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1937)	16, 18, 20
Bernard Bailyn, <i>Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (1992)	10, 11, 12
Richard Beeman et al. eds., <i>Beyond Confederation: Origins of the Constitution and American National Identity</i> (1987)	10
<i>Gayles and Seaton's Debates and Proceed- ings</i> (1825)	25
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> , (Peter Laslett ed. 1988)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> , (Peter Laslett ed. 1964)	33
James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 47	34
Eric Nelson, <i>The Royalist Revolution: Monarchy and the American Founding</i> (2014).....	11
James Otis, <i>Considerations on Behalf of the Colonists</i> (1765).....	10
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Jack N. Rakove, <i>The Structure of Politics at the Accession of George Washington</i> , in Richard Beeman et al. eds., <i>Beyond Confederation: Origins of the Constitution and American National Identity</i> (1987)	9
Gordon Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1969)	14, 15, 27, 30
